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Consumer Sentiment

ConsumersentimentamongFloridians rose in March to 93.4, up more than a pointfrom February’s revised figure of
91.8, accordingto the latest University of Floridaconsumer survey.

Thereadingis the highest overthe past 11 months but isstill 3.9 points below the March 2015 peak, which was the
highestreadinginadecade.

Of the five componentsthat make up the index, fourincreased and one declined.

Expectations of personal finance ayearfrom now showed the greatestincrease, from 99.4 to 105.5 (up 6.1 points from
the previous month). This upturn explains most of the positive change in consumer sentiment between February and
March.

Perceptions of personal financial situation now compared with ayearago declined slightly from 83.9 to 83.2. Opinions
as to whethernowisa good time to buy a big-ticketitem such as a car went up two-tenths of apointto 101.3. These
two components, whichreflect current views about the economy, have moved together overthe past year without
displayingany significant trend.

“These readings do not genuinely explain the observed change inthe consumersentimentindex between February and
March,” said Hector H. Sandoval, director of the Economic Analysis Program at UF’s Bureau of Economicand Business
Research. “Perceptions among Floridians about present economic conditions have remained quite stable during the past
months, indicating, first, the certainty that Floridians have about the economy, and second, the overall positive
economicconditions that have prevailedin the state.”

Both short- and long-runviews of the U.S. economy increased slightly. Expectations of U.S. economic conditions over the
nextyearrose 1 pointto 88.3, while anticipated U.S. economic conditions overthe nextfive years rose 1.2 points to
88.5.

The increase in consumer sentiment was driven by Floridians60and older, whose perceptions about the current
economicconditions and both short- and long-run expectations of the national economy are at their highestlevels in the
lastyear. “One thingto notice, however, is that overthe pastyear, this segment of the populationtends todisplaya
highervariance intheirperceptions,” Sandoval said.

Economicdatain Florida continue to be mostly positive, particularly in the labor market. The unemployment rate
droppedagainin February, from 5.1 to 4.9 percent. Thisdecline has been steady overthe years since the peakin 2009-
2010, afterthe Great Recession. Of particularnote, the Floridaunemploymentrate has finally matched the U.S.
unemploymentrate, at4.9 percent.

- more -



Compared with February 2015, the number of jobs added statewide was 243,200, a 3 percentincrease. The sector

gainingthe mostjobs was professional and business services, followed by leisure and hospitality, transportation and
utilities, and education and health services.

“The positive trendsinthe labor market combined with the optimisticexpectations about the U.S. economy will surely
have a positive effecton Florida’s economy in the coming months,” Sandoval said.

Conducted March 1-27, the UF study reflects the responses of 447 individuals who were reached on cellphones,
representingademographiccross-section of Florida.

The index used by UF researchersis benchmarked to 1966, which means a value of 100 representsthe same level of
confidence forthatyear. The lowestindex possible isa 2, the highestis 150.
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FLORIDA ECONOMIC AND CONSUMER SURVEYt
April 1, 2016
Bureau of Economic and Business Research
University of Florida

Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16
Consumer Sentiment Index

FLORIDA 973 947 879 898 905 90.7 89.0 89.2 911 916 924 91.8 93.4
Men 1001 97.6 89.7 934 924 95.9 91.5 90.3 937 966 947 93.9 95.4
Women 947 921 86.2 864 887 85.9 86.5 88.2 88.7 869 90.1 89.8 91.5
Under age 60 1019 1001 920 944 938 93.1 93.4 938 934 963 964 97.6 95.1
Aged 60 and over 855 836 762 795 787 849 77.0 782 850 794 809 78.2 89.0
Income under $50,000 91.4 90.6 83.3 870 844 85.8 87.8 853 894 873 0918 89.7 91.2

Income $50,000andover  105.1 101.3 954 96.3 96.9 98.2 92.1 951 970 993 948 97.4 98.0

Personal financial situation now compared to a year ago

FLORIDA 88.1 853 842 793 859 82.6 81.2 798 869 807 834 83.9 83.2
Men 923 894 883 852 878 89.7 86.3 83.1 887 880 846 92.7 88.1
Women 842 815 805 737 841 76.0 76.3 767 853 739 824 75.7 78.6
Under age 60 93.4 937 89.7 835 934 87.0 86.3 85.8 917 902 877 92.6 88.0
Aged 60 and over 753 655 69.1 69.5 59.0 71.3 66.3 645 724 579 716 62.7 70.8
Income under $50,000 808 76.7 716 732 712 71.8 75.0 705 776 721 788 77.8 75.3

Income $50,000 and over 99.3 100.2 998 91.0 1008 964 88.4 91.0 1011 917 896 94.5 92.6

Personal financial situation expected one year from now

FLORIDA 104.7 103.2 943 1029 101.8 1004 97.0 984 985 985 1040 994 1055
Men 1049 1059 97.0 1011 1024 100.2 976 98.2 1029 1048 1033 1025 1044
Women 1045 100.7 918 104.7 1012 1006 96.4 985 945 926 1047 965 106.4
Under age 60 1126 114.0 1021 1110 1065 106.7 106.8 108.7 105.0 107.0 1122 108.7 111.2
Aged 60 and over 833 782 733 844 847 80.0 725 727 799 776 816 77.5 89.7
Income under $50,000 1015 106.2 929 106.1 99.7 1023 987 96.3 100.6 100.1 106.8 98.7 110.1

Income $50,000 and over 109.7 1033 983 1015 1034 1018 95.9 102.7 1035 100.6 104.2 104.1 106.1

Expected national economic conditions over the next year

FLORIDA 954 932 856 850 839 88.9 85.3 848 848 859 850 87.3 88.3
Men 979 942 877 906 854 95.8 83.9 83.3 881 894 859 86.3 93.5
Women 931 922 835 79.7 825 82.6 86.6 863 818 826 842 88.2 83.5
Under age 60 98.7 97.6 906 912 857 90.6 89.0 873 86.0 890 889 92.2 89.8
Aged 60 and over 86.2 839 712 719 775 86.8 75.6 790 815 768 746 76.2 84.9
Income under $50,000 90.4 881 844 826 788 82.5 88.1 824 882 819 894 89.5 88.4

Income $50,000 andover  101.5 98.6 895 909 887 97.6 82.0 869 852 910 834 87.5 89.9

Expected national economic conditions over the next 5 years

FLORIDA 924 90.0 81.3 845 832 88.4 85.2 86.2 86.7 908 88.2 87.3 88.5
Men 97.7 94.0 817 87.0 843 97.1 87.3 852 889 934 942 88.5 91.4
Women 87.4 86.3 80.8 820 822 80.3 83.2 872 847 885 827 86.1 85.8
Under age 60 96.0 92.6 848 89.0 848 88.7 87.9 89.1 875 933 919 90.9 88.1
Aged 60 and over 827 870 700 751 795 89.5 78.4 80.7 857 832 778 79.7 90.8
Income under $50,000 85.7 882 808 819 80.1 83.4 84.6 839 864 875 885 83.7 86.6

Income $50,000 andover  101.3 92.6 84.0 927 855 98.3 88.8 90.2 89.7 986 885 96.3 92.8

Is this a good time to buy major household items?

FLORIDA 106.0 1019 943 975 976 93.2 96.2 96.8 98.7 1019 1011 1011 1013
Men 108.0 1044 940 1032 1021 96.6 102.7 1016 100.1 1075 1056 99.8 99.4
Women 1042 99.6 945 920 934 90.1 90.1 922 974 968 969 1024 103.1
Under age 60 108.9 1025 929 973 985 92.7 97.1 979 968 1019 1015 103.7 98.6
Aged 60 and over 100.1 103.2 973 96.6 931 97.0 92.3 940 105.2 1017 991 94.7 109.0
Income under $50,000 98,5 939 87.0 910 922 89.0 92.5 932 943 949 952 98.8 95.7

Income $50,000 andover  113.6 112.0 1055 1054 1058 96.9 1054 104.6 1055 1146 1084 104.8 1085
*Revised. TPreliminary. Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16
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Sample Size
Average age

Income Characteristics
% less than $20,000

% $20,000 to $29,999
% $30,000 to $49,999
% over $50,000

Data Collection Dates:

FLORIDA ECONOMIC AND CONSUMER SURVEY
April 1, 2016
Bureau of Economic and Business Research

University of Florida

CHARACTERISTICS OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS FOR CURRENT MONTH

447 Race
% Non-white
47 % White
HispanicOrigin
19 % Yes
11 % No
20
50

March 1 to 27, 2016

Bureau of Economic and Business Research, University of Florida

30
70

21
79

Gender
% Male
% Female

Region

% North

% Central

% Southeast
% Southwest

57
43

24
19
31
26
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